

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS
SPRINGFIELD DIVISION

SEXUAL MINORITIES UGANDA

Plaintiff,

v.

SCOTT LIVELY, individually and as President
of Abiding Truth Ministries

Defendant.

Civil Action

3:12-CV-30051

Leave to File Excess
Pages Granted
July 6, 2012

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS
FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Pamela C. Spees
Admitted Pro Hac Vice
Baher Azmy
Admitted Pro Hac Vice
Jeena Shah
Center for Constitutional Rights
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10012
212-614-6431 - Phone
212-614-6499 - Fax
pspees@ccrjustice.org

Luke Ryan
(Bar No. 664999)
100 Main Street, Third Floor
Northampton, MA 01060
Tel. (413) 586-4800
Fax (413) 582-6419
lryan@strhlaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 6

 Scott Lively's Intentional Plan to Deprive LGBTI People of Fundamental Rights..... 6

 Joining Forces in Uganda: Conspiracy and Common Enterprise 7

 Escalating the Plan to Deprive LGBTI People of Fundamental Rights 8

 Sexual Minorities Uganda Bears the Brunt of Lively's Anti-Gay Strategies 11

ARGUMENT 14

I. DEFENDANT’S PARTICIPATION IN THE CONSPIRACY TO DEPRIVE PERSONS OF FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS ON THE BASIS OF THEIR IDENTITY IS NOT PROTECTED FIRST AMENDMENT ACTIVITY. 14

 A. Defendant’s Speech Is Not the Basis of Plaintiff’s Claims But Is Admissible Against Him as Evidence of His Intent and Existence of the Conspiracy..... 14

 B. The First Amendment Right to Petition Does Not Shield Political Participation for ‘Fraudulent or Unlawful Purposes.’ 17

II. THE CRIME AGAINST HUMANITY OF PERSECUTION CLEARLY CONSTITUTES A VIOLATION OF AN INTERNATIONAL NORM THAT MEETS THE *SOSA* STANDARD..... 19

 A. The Crime Against Humanity of Persecution Is Among the ‘Narrow Set’ of International Law Violations Envisioned by *Sosa*. 21

 B. Persecution Consists of the Deprivation of a Fundamental Right on the Basis of the Identity of the Group or Collectivity. 25

 C. Persecution on the Basis of Sexual Orientation Is Proscribed by Customary International Law. 29

 1. The Rights to Equality and Non-Discrimination Constitute *Jus Cogens*, Peremptory Norms in International Law. 29

 2. The Ongoing Commission of Discriminatory Acts Does Not Negate the International Norm Prohibiting Them..... 32

3.	Customary International Law Clearly and Unequivocally Proscribes Discrimination on the Basis of Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity.....	34
a.	The United Nations System for the Protection of Human Rights.....	34
b.	The European System for the Protection of Human Rights.....	38
c.	The Inter-American System for the Protection of Human Rights	40
d.	The Rome Statute Is Further Evidence of the Proscription of Persecution on the Basis of Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity.....	41
e.	Rapidly Growing Consensus Among States	42
III.	PLAINTIFF’S DETAILED COMPLAINT STATES AND PLAUSIBLY PLEADS COGNIZABLE CLAIMS FOR DEFENDANT’S LIABILITY FOR THE PERSECUTION OF PLAINTIFF.....	44
A.	Because the ATS Recognizes Federal Common Law for Accessory Liability, Plaintiff Plausibly States Claims for Defendants’ Liability.....	46
1.	Plaintiff Has Plausibly Stated a Cognizable Claim for Defendant’s Participation in a Conspiracy.	48
a.	The Complaint Contains Sufficient Factual Allegations to Plausibly Plead a Conspiracy to Persecute the LGBTI Community.	50
b.	Defendant Is Liable for the Acts of His Co-Conspirators.....	51
2.	Plaintiff Has Properly and Sufficiently Pled Facts Supporting Defendant’s Liability Under The Doctrine of Joint Criminal Enterprise.....	52
3.	Plaintiff Has Stated a Plausible Claim for Defendant’s Aiding and Abetting Liability.....	55
a.	The FAC Adequately Alleges the Defendant’s <i>Actus Reus</i> for Aiding and Abetting Liability.....	56
b.	The FAC Adequately Alleges the Defendant’s <i>Mens Rea</i> for Aiding and Abetting Liability.....	60
B.	Plaintiff Has Plausibly Pled a Cognizable Claim for the Crime Against Humanity of Persecution.....	63
1.	The FAC Alleges Intentional Acts of Discrimination and Deprivation of Rights Constituting Persecution.	63
2.	The FAC Alleges Widespread or Systematic Deprivation of Fundamental Rights Constituting a Crime Against Humanity.....	65

C.	As a Non-State Actor, Defendant Can Be Held Liable for Persecution.	66
D.	Plaintiff Has Properly and Sufficient Pled Facts Supporting Defendant’s Liability for Civil Conspiracy under Massachusetts State Law.	67
E.	Plaintiff Has Properly and Sufficiently Pled Facts Supporting Defendant’s Liability for Negligence under Massachusetts State Law.	68
IV.	SMUG HAS SUFFICIENTLY PLED BOTH ORGANIZATIONAL STANDING AND ASSOCIATIONAL STANDING.	69
A.	SMUG Has Organizational Standing.	69
1.	SMUG Adequately Alleges an “Injury in Fact.”	70
a.	SMUG Has Suffered From Persecution.	70
b.	SMUG’s Ability to Carry Out Its Objectives Has Been Significantly Impaired.	73
2.	SMUG’s Allegations Demonstrate That Its Injuries Are Traceable to Defendant’s Conduct.	74
3.	SMUG’s Allegations Demonstrate That Its Injuries Are Redressable.	77
B.	SMUG Has Adequately Pled Associational Standing.	79
1.	SMUG’s Claims on Behalf of Its Members do Not Require Individual Participation.	81
2.	SMUG Has Associational Authority to Bring This Action.	82
V.	THE COURT HAS THE AUTHORITY UNDER THE ATS TO ADJUDICATE TORTS THAT OCCUR OUTSIDE THE UNITED STATES.	84
A.	The Supreme Court in <i>Sosa</i> As Well As Every Other Court in the Country Has Specifically Held or Otherwise Uncontroversially Assumed that the ATS Reaches Conduct That Occurs Abroad.	84
B.	Because the ATS is a Jurisdictional Statute that Does Not Export Substantive U.S. Law Norms, a Presumption against Extraterritorial Application Does Not Apply.	87
C.	The Text, Context, and History of the ATS Clearly Demonstrate that It Contemplates Common Law Causes of Action that Occur Abroad.	88

1.	The Text of the ATS provides a “Clear Indication” that Congress Intended to Grant Federal Courts Jurisdiction over Torts Occurring Abroad.	88
2.	The Inclusion of Piracy among the Principal Violations of the Law of Nations Demonstrates that the Founders’ Intended for the Statute to Apply Extr territorially.....	89
3.	The History of the ATS Clearly Demonstrates that It Contemplates Common Law Causes of Action that Arise Abroad.	90
VI.	PLAINTIFF’S STATE LAW CLAIMS ARE TIMELY AND COGNIZABLE.....	92
A.	In Accordance With <i>Applicable</i> Accrual and Tolling Rules, Plaintiff’s Civil Conspiracy and Negligence Claims Are Brought Well Within the Limitations Period.....	92
1.	Civil Conspiracy and Negligence Claims Are Subject to Three-Year Limitations Period and Accrue at Time of <i>Injury</i>	93
2.	Massachusetts’ Discovery Rule Provides that a Claim Accrues When Plaintiff Has Knowledge that Defendant Was Likely <i>Cause</i> of Injury.	94
3.	At the Motion to Dismiss Stage, Defendant Cannot Meet His Burden of Proving the Statute of Limitations Defense with “Certitude.”	95
B.	Massachusetts Law Should Govern Plaintiff’s State Tort Claims.....	96
C.	Plaintiff Adequately States and Sufficiently Pleads Valid Claims for Civil Conspiracy and Negligence Under Massachusetts Law.	99
1.	Plaintiff Adequately States a Cause of Action for Civil Conspiracy Under Massachusetts Law.	99
2.	Plaintiff Adequately States a Cause of Action for Negligence Under Massachusetts Law.	101
	CONCLUSION.....	102

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Abdullahi v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 562 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2009)	20, 22, 28
<i>Abecassis v. Wyatt</i> , 704 F.Supp.2d 623 (S.D. Tex. 2010)	49, 86
<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A., Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005).....	49, 52
<i>Ali Shafi v. Palestinian Authority</i> , 642 F.3d 1088 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	86
<i>Almog v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 471 F. Supp. 2d 257 (E.D.N.Y. 2007).....	24
<i>Al-Quraishi v. Nakhla</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 702 (D. Md. 2010)	86
<i>Antilles Cement Corp. v. Fortuño</i> , 670 F.3d 310 (1st Cir. 2012)	77, 78
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989)	89, 90
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	45
<i>Australia/Eastern U.S.A. v. United States</i> , 537 F. Supp. 807 (D.D.C. 1982).....	17
<i>Azar v. Conley</i> , 456 F.2d 1382 (6th Cir. 1972).....	15
<i>Aziz v. Alcolac, Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 388 (4th Cir. 2011).....	59, 86
<i>Auto. Workers Union v. Brock</i> , 477 U.S. 274 (1986)	82, 83
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	19
<i>Beck v. Prupis</i> , 529 U.S. 494, 503 (2000)	47
<i>Bell Atlantic v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	45
<i>Bourjaily v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 171 (1987)	17
<i>Bowoto v. Chevron Corp.</i> , No. C 99-02506 SI, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63209 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 22, 2006).....	53, 60
<i>Bowoto v. Chevron Corp.</i> , No. 99-02506, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59374 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 14, 2007).....	23
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	15
<i>Brown v. Board of Ed</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	33

Brown v. Hartlage, 456 U.S. 45 (1982).....15

Brown v. Perkins, 83 Mass. 89, 1 Allen 89 (1861).....56

Burnett v. Al Baraka Inv. & Dev. Corp., 274 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D.D.C. 2003).....49

Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios, 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005)22, 47, 48, 49, 55

Cal. Motor Transport Co. v. Trucking Unlimited, 404 U.S. 508 (1972)18

Carey v. Bahama Cruise Lines., 864 F.2d 201 (1st Cir. 1988).....97

Carmichael v. United Technologies Corp., 835 F.2d 109 (5th Cir. 1988)49

Chavez v. Carranza, 413 F. Supp. 2d 891 (W.D. Tenn. 2005)86

Chowdhury v. WorldTel Bangladesh Holding, Ltd., 588 F. Supp. 2d 375 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)86

Coll. of Dental Surgs. of P.R. v. Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co., 585 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2009).....81

Committee of United States Citizens Living in Nicaragua v. Reagan,
859 F.2d 929 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....25

Continental Ore Co. v. Union Carbide & Carbon Corp., 370 U.S. 690 (1962).....18

Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc., 503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007)86

Council of Ins. Agents & Brokers v. Juarbe-Jimenez, 363 F. Supp. 2d 47 (D.P.R. 2005)79, 80

CoxCom v. Chaffee 536 F.3d 101 (1st Cir. 2008).....75, 76

Daily v. Gusto Records, Inc., 14 Fed. Appx. 579 (6th Cir. 2001)51

Dennick v. Central R. Co. of New Jersey, 103 U.S. 11 (1880)91

Dev. Disabilities Advocacy Ctr., Inc. v. Melton, 689 F.2d 281 (1st Cir. 1982).....71

Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp., 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....55, 60, 72, 85, 91

Doe v. Islamic Salvation Front, 993 F. Supp. 3 (D.D.C. 1998).....74

Doe v. Islamic Salvation Front, 257 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D.D.C. 2003).....47

Doe v. Nestle, 748 F.Supp.2d 1057 (C.D. Cal. 2010).....56, 58, 59, 62, 87

Doe v. Saravia, 348 F. Supp. 2d 1112 (E.D. Cal. 2004).....22, 24, 28, 49, 65

Doe v. Unocal Corp., 963 F. Supp. 880 (C.D. Cal. 1997).....49

Doe v. Unocal Corp., 395 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2002).....57

Donahue v. City of Boston, 304 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 2002)..... 76

Dykes v. Depuy, Inc., 140 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 1988).....93

Earle v. Benoit, 850 F.2d 836 (1st Cir. 1988).....16

Eastman Kodak Co. v. Kavlin, 978 F. Supp. 1078 (S.D. Fla. 1997).....48

El-Masri v. Tenet, 479 F.3d 296 (4th Cir. 2007)87

El-Shifa Pharmaceutical Industries Co. v. U.S., 607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010)86

Enahoro v. Abubakar, 408 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2005)86

Estate of Davis v. United States, 340 F. Supp. 2d 79 (D. Mass. 2004)56, 57

Estate of Rodriguez v. Drummond Co., 256 F. Supp. 2d 1250 (N.D. Ala. 2003).....70, 73

Fidler v. Eastman Kodak Co.,714 F.2d 192 (1st Cir. 1983).....94

Filártiga v. Peña-Irala, 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....32, 48, 84, 85, 91

Filártiga v. Peña-Irala, 577 F. Supp. 860 (E.D.N.Y. 1984).....47

First Nat’l City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior De Cuba, 462 U.S. 611 (1983).....48

Flomo v. Firestone Nat. Rubber Co., LLC, 643 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 2011).....72, 85, 86

Flores v. Southern Peru Copper Corp., 414 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2003).....22

Forti v. Suarez-Mason, 694 F. Supp. 707 (N.D. Cal. 1988).....33

Friendly Hotel Boutique Corp. v. Me&A Capital,
Civil No. 11-1709, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131777 (D.P.R. 2012).....56

Genereux v. Am. Beryllia Corp.,577 F.3d 350 (1st Cir. 2009)93, 94

Genocide Victims of Krajina v. L-3 Services, Inc.,
804 F. Supp. 2d 814 (N.D. Ill. 2011)86

Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice. Co. 336 U.S. 490 (1949).....15

Grajales v. Puerto Rico Ports Auth., 682 F.3d 40 (1st Cir. 2012).....45, 46

Gr. Boston Chamber of Commerce v. City of Boston, 772 F. Supp. 696 (D. Mass. 1991)73

Gual Morales v. Hernandez Vega, 579 F.2d 677 (1st Cir. 1978).....92

Guaranty Trust Co. v. York, 326 U.S. 99, 110 (1945).....93

<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	57, 60
<i>Haley v. City of Boston</i> , 657 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2011).....	44, 45, 69
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006)	46, 49, 53
<i>Haupt v. United States</i> , 330 U.S. 631 (1947).....	14
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	69, 73
<i>Holocaust Victims of Bank Theft v. Magyar Nemzeti Bank</i> , 807 F. Supp. 2d 689 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	87
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Adver. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	79, 80
<i>Igartua-De La Rosa v. United States</i> , 417 F.3d 145 (1st Cir. 2005)	78
<i>In re Air Crash Disaster near New Orleans</i> , 789 F.2d 1092 (5th Cir. 2986).....	98
<i>In re Avantel, S.A.</i> , 343 F.3d 311 (5th Cir. 2003)	96
<i>In re Chiquita Brands Int'l, Inc. Alien Tort Statute & S'holder Derivative Litig.</i> , 792 F. Supp. 2d 1301 (S.D. Fla. 2011)	22, 61, 62, 86
<i>In re Estate of Marcos Human Rights Litig</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994).....	20, 47
<i>In re Estate of Marcos Human Rights Litig.</i> , 103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996).....	49
<i>In re South African Apartheid Litig.</i> , 617 F. Supp. 2d 228 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	49, 59
<i>In re Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2001</i> , 392 F. Supp. 2d 539 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	49
<i>Irish Lesbian and Gay Org. v. Giuliani</i> , 143 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 1998)	70
<i>Jean v. Dorelien</i> , 431 F.3d 776 (11th Cir. 2005).....	87
<i>John Beaudette, Inc. v. Sentry Ins.</i> , 94 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D. Mass. 1999)	94
<i>Jones v. Chicago</i> , 856 F.2d 985 (7th Cir. 1998)	51
<i>Jupin v. Kask</i> , 849 N.E.2d 829 (Mass. 2006)	69, 101
<i>Kadar Corp. v. Milbury</i> , 549 F.2d 230 (1st Cir. 1977).....	92
<i>Kadić v. Karadžić</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995).....	22, 48, 66
<i>Katz v. Pershing, LLC</i> , 672 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2012).....	77
<i>Khulumani v. Barclay Nat'l Bank Ltd.</i> , 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007).....	48, 61

Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co., 456 F. Supp. 2d 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....22

Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co., 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010).....72

Kling v. Fid. Mgmt. Trust Co., 323 F. Supp. 2d 132 (D. Mass. 2003)47

Limone v. United States, 497 F.Supp.2d 143 (D. Mass. 2007).....67, 99, 100

Lizarbe v. Rondon, 642 F.Supp.2d 473 (D. Md. 2009).....48, 53, 54, 55, 86

Liu Bo Shan v. China Construction Bank Corp., 421 Fed. App’x 89 (2d Cir. 2011).....55, 62

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)69, 76, 77, 78

Mamani v. Berzain, 654 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2011)86

Massachusetts v. Environmental Protection Agency, 549 U.S. 497 (2007)75, 77

Massachusetts Delivery Assoc. v. Coakley, 671 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2012).....69, 70

Massachusetts Laborers’ Health & Welfare Fund v. Philip Morris, Inc.,
62 F.Supp. 2d 236 (D. Mass. 1999)99

Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano, 131 S. Ct. 1309 (2011)45

M.C. v. Bianchi, 782 F. Supp. 2d 127 (E.D. Pa. 2011)86, 87

McMullen v. Seigny, 386 F.3d 320 (1st Cir. 2004)56, 60

Mehinovic v. Vuckovic, 198 F. Supp. 2d 1322 (N.D. Ga. 2002).....22, 60

Mercier v. Sheraton Int’l, Inc., 981 F.2d 1345 (1st Cir. 1992).....98

Metro. Prop. & Cas. Ins., Co. v. Boston Reg’l Physical Therapy, Inc.,
550 F. Supp. 2d 199 (D. Mass. 2008)51

Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd, 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010)84

NAACP v. Button, 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....71

NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co., 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....76

NAACP v. Harris, 567 F.Supp. 637 (D. Mass. 1983).....73, 80, 81, 83

NAGE v. Mulligan, Civil No. 11-11123-NMG,
2012 U.S.Dist. LEXIS 45548 (D. Mass. Mar. 30, 2012).....95

Nameh v. Muratex Corp., 34 Fed. Appx. 808, (2d Cir. 2002).....96

The Nereide, 13 U.S. (9 Cranch) 388 (1815)1

Nett v. Bellucci, 269 F.3d. 1 (1st Cir. 2001)93

New York v. Ferber, 458 U.S. 747 (1982)15

Nieves v. McSweeney, 241 F.3d. 46 (1st Cir. 2001))92

Occidental Petroleum Corp. v. Buttes Gas and Oil Co., 331 F. Supp. 92 (C.D. Cal. 1971).....17

Osborne v. Ohio, 495 U.S. 103 (1990)15

The Paquete Habana, 175 U.S 677 (1900).....19, 20

Penn. Psychiatric Soc. v. Green Spring Health Servs., Inc.,
280 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2002).....82

Pharma. Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. Rowe, 429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005)81

Pinkerton v. United States, 328 U.S. 640 (1946).....50, 53

Piper v. Aircraft Co. v. Reyno, 454 U.S. 235 (1981)98

Playboy Enter. v. Public Service Comm’n of Puerto Rico, 906 F.2d 25 (1st Cir. 1990).....81, 82

Plessy v. Ferguson, 163 U.S. 537 (1896)33

Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy,
244 F. Supp. 2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 58, 59, 71, 74

Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.,
453 F.Supp.2d 633 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 49

Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.,
582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 47, 48, 53, 61

Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins, 490 U.S. 228 (1989) 14.....14

Rangen, Inc. v. Sterling Nelson & Sons, 351 F.2d 851 (9th Cir. 1965)18

Romero v. Drummond Co., Inc., 552 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2008)55, 72

Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc., 509 U.S. 155 (1993)89

Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC, 671 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2011).....71, 72, 85, 88

Shirokov v. Dunlap, Grubb & Weaver PLLC, Civil Action No. 10-12043-GAO,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42787 (D. Mass. Mar. 1, 2012).....100, 101

Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Argentina, 965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992)25, 34

Sinaltrainal v. Coca-Cola Co., 256 F. Supp.2d 1345 (S.D. Fla. 2003)70

Sinaltrainal v. Coca-Cola Co., 578 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2009)49

Snyder v. Phelps, 131 S.Ct. 1207 (2011)15

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain, 542 U.S. 692 (2004)..... *passim*

Swanson v. City Bank, N.A. 614 F.3d 400 (7th Cir. 2010)45

Tachiona v. U.S., 386 F.3d 205 (2d Cir.2004).....87

Talbot v. Janson, 3 U.S. 133 (1795)55, 88

Taveras v. Taveraz, 477 F.3d 767 (6th Cir. 2007)87

Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc., 451 U.S. 630 (1981)19

United Food and Commercial Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Grp., Inc.,
517 U.S. 544 (1996).....81

United States v. Díaz, 670 F.3d 332 (1st Cir. 2012)50

United States v. Palmer, 16 U.S. 610 (1818).....90

United States v. Smith, 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 153 (1820)20

United States v. Vazquez-Botet, 532 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2008)50, 52

Ungar v. Islamic Republic of Iran, 211 F. Supp.2d 91 (D.D.C. 2002).....51

Vietnam Ass’n for Victims of Agent Organ v. Dow Chemical Co.,
517 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2008).....87

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Dev’t Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977).....74, 75, 77

Walker v. Armco Steel Corp., 446 U.S. 740 (1980).....93

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....79, 81

Weaver’s Cove Energy, LLC v. R.I. Coastal Res. Mgmt. Council,
589 F.3d 458 (1st Cir. 2009).....75, 77

Wisconsin v. Mitchell, 508 U.S. 476 (1993)14

W. Reserve Life Assur. Co. v. Conreal LLC, 715 F. Supp. 2d 270 (D.R.I. 2010).....51
Xuncax v. Gramajo, 886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995).....47, 48
Yousuf v. Samantar, 552 F.3d 371 (4th Cir. 2009)86

STATE CASES

Bowen v. Eli Lilly & Co., 557 N.E.2d 739 (Mass. 1990).....94
Buskin Assocs., Inc. v. Raytheon Co., 473 N.E.2d 662 (Mass. 1985).....97
Guessous v. Chrome Hearts, LLC, 179 Cal. App. 4th 1177 (Cal. App. 2009).....17
Jupin v. Kask, 849 N.E.2d 829 (Mass. 2006)101
Koe v. Mercer, 876 N.E.2d 831 (Mass. 2007)94
Kurker v. Hill, 689 N.E.2d 833 (Mass. App. Ct. 1998)99
Lamoureux v. Smith, Docket No. 07-953-B,
 Mass. Super. LEXIS 532 (Mass. Super. Ct. 2007)92
Nieves v. McSweeney, No. 99-05457-J, 2001
 Mass. Super. LEXIS 476 (Mass. Super. Ct. 2001)92
Onofrio v. Department of Mental Health, 408 Mass. 605 (Mass. 1990)68, 101
Pagliuca v. City of Boston, 626 N.E.2d 625 (Mass. App. Ct. 1994)92, 93, 94
Riley v. Presnell, 565 N.E.2d 780 (Mass. 1991).....94, 95

STATUTES

1 ANNALS OF CONG. 434 (J. Gales ed. 1789)..... 18
 28 U.S.C. § 1350 (Alien Tort Statute) *passim*
 42 U.S.C. § 1983 (Ku Klux Klan Act of 1871)48
 42 U.S.C §1985(3).....2, 15, 44, 97
 Act of Apr. 30, 1790, ch. 9, § 8, 1 Stat. 113-114.....89
 Judiciary Act of 1879, ch. 20 §9, 1 Stat. 73.....89

Massachusetts Civil Rights Act, M.G.L. c. 12, s. 11H-11J92
 Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 260, § 2A93

RULES

Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)15
 Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)(E).....17
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....44

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. I.....18

RESTATMENTS

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 876.....56, 59, 60
 Restatement (Third) on Foreign Relations Law, §102.....20, 24, 34
 Restatement (Second) on Conflict of Laws § 696, 98

INTERNATIONAL CASES

Atala Riffo and daughters v. Chile, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C)
 No. 239, (Feb. 24, 2012)..... *passim*
B. et al., Case, 4 May 1948, in *Entscheidungen des Obersten Gerichtshofes
 für die Britische Zone in Strafsachen*, Vol. 1 (1950)..... 21
Dudgeon v. the United Kingdom, App. No. 7525/76, Eur. Ct. H.R. (1981)38
GenderDoc-M v. Moldova, App. No. 9106/06, Eur. Ct. H.R. (2012)39
Lustig-Prean and Beckett v. United Kingdom,
 App. Nos. 31417/96 and 32377/96, Eur. Ct. H.R. (1999)38
Modinos v. Cyprus, App. No. 15070/89, Eur. Ct. H.R. (1993)38

<i>Nuremberg Judgment, Nazi Conspiracy and Aggression,</i> Opinion and Judgment (October 1, 1946).....	19, 67
<i>P v S and Cornwall County Council</i> , 1996 E.C.R. I-2143	39
<i>Prosecutor v. Akayesu</i> , ICTR-96-4-T, Judgment (Sept. 2, 1998).....	23, 61
<i>Prosecutor v. Blaškić</i> , Case No. IT-95-14-T, Judgment (Mar. 3, 2000)	65
<i>Prosecutor v. Brdjanin</i> , Case No. IT-99-36-1-A, Judgment, (Apr. 3, 2007).....	27
<i>Prosecutor v. Furundžija</i> , Case No. IT-95-17/1/T, Judgment (Dec. 10, 1998)	57, 60, 61
<i>Prosecutor v. Kordić/Čerkez</i> , Case No. IT-95-14-2-T, Judgment (Feb. 26, 2001)	23, 24
<i>Prosecutor v. Krnojelac</i> , Case No. IT-97-25-T, Judgment (Mar. 15, 2002)	27, 63
<i>Prosecutor v. Krnojelac</i> , Case No. IT-97-25-A, Judgment (Sept. 17, 2003)	27, 61
<i>Prosecutor v. Kupreškić</i> , Case No. IT-95-16-T, Judgment, (Jan. 14, 2000)	27, 29, 65
<i>Prosecutor v. Kvočka</i> , Case No. IT-98-30/1-T, Judgment (Nov. 2, 2001)	31
<i>Prosecutor v. Kvočka</i> , Case No. IT-98-30/1-A, Judgment (Feb. 28, 2005)	27
<i>Prosecutor v. Musema</i> , ICTR-96-13-T, Judgment (Jan. 27, 2000)	61
<i>Prosecutor v. Nahimana</i> , ICTR-99-52-T, Judgment (Dec. 3, 2003)	19, 31, 67
<i>Prosecutor v. Nahimana</i> , ICTR-99-52-A, Judgment (Nov. 28, 2007)	27, 28
<i>Prosecutor v. Naletilić and Martinović</i> , Case No. IT-98-34-T, Judgment (Mar. 31, 2003)....	31, 32
<i>Prosecutor v. Nindabahizi</i> , ICTR-01-71-A, Judgment (Jan. 16, 2007)	61
<i>Prosecutor v. Ntagerura</i> , ICTR-99-46-A, Judgment (July 7, 2006)	61
<i>Prosecutor v. Perišić</i> , IT-04-81-T, Judgment (Sept. 6, 2011)	27
<i>Prosecutor v. Stakić</i> , Case No. IT-97-24-A, Judgment (Mar. 22 2006)	25, 54
<i>Prosecutor v. Tadić</i> , Case No. IT-94-1-T, Judgment (May 7, 1997)	24, 26, 31, 65
<i>Prosecutor v. Tadić</i> , Case No. IT-94-1-A, Judgment (July 15, 1999)	53, 54, 61
<i>Prosecutor v. Vasiljević</i> , Case No. IT-98-32-A, Judgment, (Feb. 25, 2004)	28, 53
<i>Salgueiro da Silva Mouta v. Portugal</i> , App. No. 33290/96, Eur. Ct. H.R. (1999)	39

Sutherland v. United Kingdom, App. No. 25186/94, Eur. Ct. H.R. (Mar. 27, 2001)38

Toonen v. Australia, Communication No. 488/1992,
CCPR/C/50/D/488/1992, April 4, 1992.....35

United States v. Flick, 6 Tr. War Crim. 1187 (1947)60

United States v. Ohlendorf (The Einsatzgruppen Case), 4 Tr. War Crim. 411 (1948)60

United States v. Von Weizsaecker (The Ministries Case), 14 Trials of War Criminals Before
the Nuremberg Military Tribunals under Control Council Law No. 10 (1949)60

Young v. Australia, Communication No. 941/2000,
CCPR/C/78/D/941/2000, Sept. 18, 300335

FOREIGN CASES

Egan v. Canada, [1995] 2 S.C.R. 513 (Canada)43

Vriend v. Alberta, [1998] 1 S.C.R. 493 (Canada)43

Nat’l Coal. for Gay & Lesbian Equal. v. Minister of Justice,
1998 (12) BCLR 1517 (CC) (South Africa)43

El Al Isr. Airlines Ltd. v. Danilowitz, [1994] Isr.S.C. 48(5) 749 (Isr. Sup. Ct.)43

Leung TC William Roy v Secretary for Justice,
[2006] 4 H.K.L.R.D. 211 (CA) (H.C.) (Hong Kong)43

Naz Foundation v. Govt. of NCT of Delhi,
[2009] 160 Delhi Law Times 277 (Delhi H.C.) (India)43

INTERNATIONAL INSTRUMENTS

Charter of Fundamental Rights of the European Union, *entered into force* Dec. 1, 200939, 40

Charter of the International Military Tribunal for the Far East, Apr. 26, 1946, 4 Bevens 2722

Charter of the International Military Tribunal - Annex to the Agreement for the Prosecution
and Punishment of the Major War Criminals of the European Axis, 59 Stat. 1544,
82 U.N.T.S. 279 (Aug. 8, 1945).....18, 19

Commentary to the International Law Commission 1996 Draft Code of Crimes Against Peace and Security of Mankind,29

Council of the European Union, Council Directive 2000/78/EC (Nov. 27, 2000).....39

European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms.....38

International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, G.A. res. 2200A (XXI), 21 U.N. GAOR Supp. (No. 16) at 52, U.N. Doc. A/6316 (1966), 999 U.N.T.S. 171, *entered into force* Mar. 23, 1976.27, 34, 63

International Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights, Dec. 16, 1966, S. Treaty Doc. No. 95-19, 6 I.L.M. 360 (1967), 993 U.N.T.S. 327

Int’l Crim. Trib. Rwanda Statute22, 32, 49, 71

Int’l Crim. Trib. former Yugoslavia Statute22, 49, 71

London Agreement of the International Military Tribunal, 59 Stat. 1544, 82 U.N.T.S. 279, Aug. 8, 194518, 19, 22

Nuremberg Trial Proceedings, Indictment: Count Four - Crimes Against Humanity26

Office of the U.S. Chief of Counsel for Prosecution of Axis Criminality 56 (1947)19, 67

Organization of American States, Resolution, *Human Rights, Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity*, AG/RES. 2435 (XXXVIII-O/08), June 3, 2008.40

Organization of American States, Resolution, *Human Rights, Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity*, AG/RES. 2504 (XXXIX-O/09), June 4, 200940

Organization of American States, Resolution, *Human Rights, Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity*, AG/RES. 2600 (XL-O/10) June 8, 201040

Organization of American States, Resolution, *Human Rights, Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity*, AG/RES. 2653 (XLI-O/11) June 7, 201140

Organization of American States, Resolution, *Human Rights, Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity*, AG/RES. 2721 (XLII-O/12) June 4, 2012.....40

Ottawa Declaration of the OSCE Parliamentary Assembly, Chap. III (July 8, 1995).....40

Statute of the Extraordinary Chambers in the Courts of Cambodia22

Statute of the International Court of Justice, June 26, 1945, 33 U.N.T.S. 993.....21,

Statute of the Int’l Criminal Court22, 41, 61, 71, 72

Statute of the International Law Commission.67

Statute of the Special Court for Sierra Leone22

Treaty of Amsterdam amending the Treaty of the European Union, the Treaties establishing the European Communities and certain related acts, *entered into force* May 1, 199939

United Nations Declaration on Human Rights, Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity
U.N. G.A. 63rd Sess., U.N. Doc. A/63/635, ¶ 3 (Dec. 18, 2008)37

United Nations Human Rights Council, Resolution Regarding Human Rights,
Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity, A/HRC/17/L.9/Rev.1 (June 15, 2011).37

Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. res. 217A (III), U.N. Doc A/810 at 71 (1948)27, 63

INTER-GOVERNMENTAL INTERNATIONAL AND REGIONAL BODIES AND EXPERTS

Honduras: Human Rights and the Coup d’état,
Inter-Am. Comm’n H.R.,OEA/Ser.L/V/II., doc. 55 p. 52 n.222 (Dec. 30, 2009)41

Inter-Am. Ct. H.R., *Preliminary Observations On Visit To Jamaica*, Report No. 59/08.....41

Report of the Special Rapporteur on the Question of Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment, A/56/156 (July 3, 2001).....37

Report on Civil and Political Rights, In Particular Questions Related to Torture and Detention, E/CN.4/2002/76 (Dec. 27, 2001).....37

Report of the Special Rapporteur on Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, *Nigeria*, A/HRC/7/3/Add.4 (Nov. 22, 2007).....37

Report of the Special Rapporteur on Extrajudicial, Summary or Arbitrary Executions, Civil and Political Rights, In Particular Questions Related to Disappearances and Summary Executions, E/CN.4/2003/3 (Jan. 13, 2003).....37

Report of the Independent Expert on Minority Issues, A/HRC/13/23 (Jan. 7, 2010).....37

Report of the United Nations High Commission for Human Rights Navanethem Pillay, *Discriminatory Laws and Practices and Acts of Violence Against Individuals Based on Their Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity*, A/HRC/19/41 (Nov. 27, 2011)38

United Nations Committee on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights
General Comment No. 14, The right to enjoy the highest attainable level of health (Article 12 of the International Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights), E/C.12/2000/4 (Aug. 11, 2000).35

General Comment No.18, The Right to Work, E/C.12/GC/18, ¶ 12 (Feb. 6, 2006)35

General Comment No. 20, Non-Discrimination in Economic, Social and Cultural Rights, E/C.12/GC/20, (July 2, 2009)35

United Nations Committee on the Rights of the Child
General Comment No. 3, HIV/AIDS and the rights of the child, CRC/GC/2003/3 (March 17, 2003).....35

General Comment No. 4, Adolescent Health and Development in the Context of the Convention on the Rights of the Child, CRC/GC/2003/4 (July 21, 2003).....35

United Nations Committee Against Torture
General Comment No. 2, Application of Article 2 by States Parties, CAT/C/GC/2 (Jan. 24, 2008)......36

United Nations Committee on the Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination Against Women
General Recommendation No. 27 on Women of Age and The Protection of Their Human Rights, CEDAW/C/GC/27 (Dec. 16, 2010).36

General Recommendation No. 28 on the Core Obligations of States Parties Under Article 2 of the Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination Against Women, CEDAW/C/GC/28 (Dec. 16, 2010)......36

United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees, *The International Protection of Refugees: Interpreting Article 1 of the 1951 Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees,* 20 Refugee Surv. Q. 77 (Oct. 2001).42

United Nations Human Rights Council, *Institution-Building of the United Nations Human Rights Council (June 18, 2007).*72

United Nations Special Rapporteur on Violence Against Women, *Its Causes and Consequences, Fifteen Years of the United Nations Special Rapporteur on Violence Against Women, Its Causes and Consequences—A Critical Review, (2009)*42

OTHER AUTHORITIES

17A J. Moore et al., *Moore’s Federal Practice* § 124.03[2][a] (3d ed. 2009).....93

M. Cherif Bassiouni, *Crimes Against Humanity in International Criminal Law* (1999)21, 31

M. Cherif Bassiouni.1998. *International Crimes: Jus Cogens and Obligatio Erga Omnes*,
Law & Contemporary Problems, 59: 63-74 (1997)24

William Blackstone, *Commentaries on The Laws of England* (1758).....90

Machteld Boot and Christopher K. Hall, *Persecution in Commentary on the
 Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, Observers’ Notes, Article by Article*,
 Otto Triffterer, ed. (1999)42
